

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Charles Almando-Maurice Dunbar,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court
Case No. 150371

Court of Appeals
Case No. 314877

Muskegon Circuit Court
Case No. 12-062736-FH

_____ /

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN**

Steven Daniel Helton (P78141)
Helton Law, PLLC
300 River Place Dr., Suite 5600
Detroit, MI 48207-5070
(313) 283-0950
steven@stevenhelton.com

Bradley R. Hall (P68924)
Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System
200 N. Washington Square, Suite 250
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 334 1200
hallb@mimaacs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. MCL 257.225(2) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO TOW BALLS AND OTHER LIKE OBJECTS WHICH DO NOT MAKE PHYSICAL CONTACT WITH A LICENSE PLATE ITSELF..... 2

 A. Ordinary people would not necessarily understand that MCL 257.225(2) prohibits tow balls or other like objects which partially obscure a license plate without making contact..... 3

 B. A broad reading of MCL 257.225(2) would encourage arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement..... 6

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RESOLVE THIS CASE ON THE BASIS OF THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION DID NOT PRESERVE THE ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 8

III. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION APPLIES, IT SHOULD NEVERTHELESS REACH THE MERITS AND CLARIFY THE LAW FOR POLICE AND MOTORISTS ALIKE 10

RELIEF..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Colautti v Franklin</i> , 439 US 379; 99 S Ct 675; 58 L Ed 2d 596 (1979).....	4, 6
<i>Connally v Gen Constr Co</i> , 269 US 385; 46 S Ct 126; 70 L Ed 322 (1926).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Illinois v Gates</i> , 462 US 213; 103 S Ct 2317; 76 L Ed2d 527 (1983).....	11
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104; 92 S Ct 2294; 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Lanzetta v New Jersey</i> , 306 US 451, 453; 59 S Ct 618; 83 L Ed 888 (1939).....	3
<i>Kolender v Lawson</i> , 461 US 352; 103 S Ct 1855; 75 L Ed 2d 903 (1983).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>United States v Leon</i> , 468 US 897; 104 S Ct 3405; 82 L Ed 2d 677 (1984).....	2
<i>Maynard v Cartwright</i> , 486 US 356; 108 S Ct 1853; 100 L Ed 2d 372 (1988).....	3
<i>Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 US 41; 119 S Ct 1849; 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>O'Connor v Donaldson</i> , 422 US 563; 95 S Ct 2486; 45 L Ed 2d 396 (1975).....	11
<i>Papachristou v Jacksonville</i> , 405 US 156; 92 S Ct 839; 31 L Ed 2d 110 (1972).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Skilling v United States</i> , 561 US 358; 130 S Ct 2896; 177 L Ed 2d 619 (2010).....	2
<i>Smith v Goguen</i> , 415 US 566; 94 S Ct 1242; 39 L Ed 2d 605 (1974).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Whren v United States</i> , 517 US 806; 116 S Ct 1769; 135 L Ed 2d 89 (1996).....	1
<i>Thornhill v Alabama</i> , 310 US 88; 60 S Ct 736 (1940).....	7

Michigan Cases

<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000).....	9
<i>People v Dorrikas</i> , 354 Mich 303; 92 NW2d 305 (1958).....	9
<i>People v Dunbar</i> , 306 Mich App 562; 875 NW2d 280 (2014).....	1, 5, 7
<i>People v Farmer</i> , 380 Mich 198; 156 NW2d 504 (1968).....	9
<i>People v Harrison</i> , 386 Mich 269; 191 NW2d 371 (1971).....	9
<i>People v Howe</i> , 392 Mich 670; 221 NW2d 350 (1974).....	9
<i>People v Lino</i> , 447 Mich 567; 527 NW2d 434 (1994).....	2
<i>Moden v Superintendents of the Poor</i> , 183 Mich 120; 149 NW 1064 (1914).....	9
<i>Molitor v Burns</i> , 318 Mich 261; 28 NW2d 106 (1947).....	8
<i>Moskalik v Dunn</i> , 392 Mich 583; 221 NW2d 313 (1974).....	9
<i>Napier v Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>People v Shirke</i> , 383 Mich 180; 174 NW2d 772 (1970).....	9
<i>Spencer v Black</i> , 232 Mich 675; 206 NW 493 (1925).....	8
<i>People v Wilmot</i> , 2013 WL 951109 (Mich Ct App Mar 7, 2013).....	5, 6

Other Cases

US v Maggitt, 778 F 2d 1029 (CA5 1985) 12
US v Warshak, 631 F 3d 266 (CA6 2010) 10, 12

Statutes

MCL 257.225(2) *passim*

Other Authorities

Kerr, Orin S., *Good Faith, New Law, and the Scope of the Exclusionary Rule*, 99 Geo L J 1077 (2011) 12
